

TRIMEC[®] BROADLEAF HERBICIDE BENTGRASS FORMULA

Controls Dandelion, Chickweed, Knotweed, Plantain, Henbit, Spurge, and Many Other Listed Broadleaf Weeds

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:

Dimethylamine salt of (+)-(R)-2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)propionic acid . . . 9.92%

Dimethylamine salt of 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid 6.12%

Dimethylamine salt of dicamba (3,6-dichloro-o-anisic acid) 2.53%

INERT INGREDIENTS: 81.43%

TOTAL 100.00%

THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS:

0.71 lb. (+)-(R)-2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy) propionic acid equivalent per gallon or 8.20%.

0.44 lb. 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid equivalent per gallon or 5.08%

0.18 lb. 3,6-dichloro-o-anisic acid equivalent per gallon or 2.10%

Isomer Specific by AOAC Methods.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN WARNING - AVISO

Si Usted no entiende la etiqueta, busque a alguien para que se la explique a Usted en detalle.
(If you do not understand the label, find someone to explain it to you in detail.)



**READ THE ENTIRE LABEL FIRST.
OBSERVE ALL PRECAUTIONS AND
FOLLOW DIRECTIONS CAREFULLY.**

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

Hazards to Humans and Domestic Animals

WARNING: Causes substantial but temporary eye injury. Do not get in eyes or on clothing. Harmful if absorbed through skin or if swallowed. Avoid contact with skin. Wear protective eyewear.

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)

Some materials that are chemical-resistant to this product are natural rubber. If you want more options, follow the instructions for category A on an EPA chemical-resistance category selection chart.

All mixers, loaders, applicators and other handlers must wear:

- goggles or face shield
- long-sleeved shirt and long pants,
- shoes and socks,
- chemical-resistant gloves (except for applicators using ground boom equipment) and
- chemical-resistant apron when mixing or loading, cleaning up spills or equipment, or otherwise exposed to the concentrate.

User Safety Requirements

Follow manufacturer's instructions for cleaning/maintaining PPE. If no such instructions for washables exist, use detergent and hot water. Keep and wash PPE separately from other laundry. Discard clothing and other absorbent material that have been drenched or heavily contaminated with this product's concentrate. Do not reuse them.

User Safety Recommendations

- Users should wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco, or using the toilet.
- Users should remove clothing/PPE immediately if pesticide gets inside. Then wash thoroughly and put on clean clothing. If pesticide gets on skin, wash immediately with soap and water.
- Users should remove PPE immediately after handling this product. Wash the outside of gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash thoroughly and change into clean clothing.

First Aid

- | | |
|--------------------|---|
| If in eyes: | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15-20 minutes. • Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye. • Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. |
|--------------------|---|

(cont. on next column)

First Aid (cont.)

- | | |
|--------------------------------|--|
| If swallowed: | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for treatment advice. • Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. • Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by the poison control center or doctor. • Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. |
| If on skin or clothing: | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Take off contaminated clothing. • Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15-20 minutes. • Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. |

Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor or going for treatment. You may also contact 1-877-800-5556 for emergency medical treatment advice.

NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: Probable mucosal damage may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage.

Environmental Hazards

This pesticide is toxic to fish and aquatic invertebrates and may adversely affect non-target plants. Do not apply directly to water, to areas where surface water is present, or to intertidal areas below the mean high water mark. Drift and runoff may be hazardous to aquatic organisms in water adjacent to treated areas. Do not contaminate water when disposing of equipment wash waters or rinsate.

This chemical has properties and characteristics associated with chemicals detected in groundwater. The use of this chemical in areas where soils are permeable, particularly where the water table is shallow, may result in groundwater contamination. Application around a cistern or well may result in contamination of drinking water or groundwater.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS:

- Do not enter or allow people (or pets) to enter the treated area until sprays have dried.
- Do not apply this product in a way that will contact workers or other persons, either directly or through drift. Only protected handlers may be in the area during application.
- Not for use on turf being grown for sale or other commercial use as sod, or for commercial seed production, or for research purposes.

USE PRECAUTIONS:

Do not apply this product through any type of irrigation system. Do not spray on carpetgrass, dichondra nor lawns or turf where desirable clovers are present. Use only lawn type sprayers. Do not exceed specified dosages for any area. Do not spray while grass is emerging from dormancy. Do not apply to newly seeded grasses until well established. Do not spray when air temperatures exceed 85°F. Seed can be sown 3 to 4 weeks after application. Some injury can be expected to turf when used on centipedegrass or St. Augustinegrass lawns; only spot spray weeds only on these types of grasses. Clover present will be damaged if sprayed. After using this product, clean sprayer with soap or detergent and water, and rinse thoroughly before applying other pesticides. Failure to observe the above precautions may result in injury.

Do not use this product on or near desirable plants, including contact of spray on exposed root systems or adventitious shoots within the drip line of desirable trees and shrubs, since injury may result.

ORNAMENTAL LAWNS AND TURF:

Bentgrass, Centipedegrass, St. Augustinegrass, and Buffalograss -

Apply Trimec[®] Broadleaf Herbicide Bentgrass Formula at 3 to 4 pints of product per acre (1.1 to 1.5 fl. oz./1,000 sq. ft.) in sufficient water for uniform coverage. If hardy weeds persist, make a second application after 30 days. Maximum control of weeds will be obtained from spring or early fall applications when weeds are actively growing. Avoid applying during long excessively dry or hot periods unless adequate irrigation is available. If application is made when soil is quite warm, use reduced rates to reduce potential injury. Do not irrigate within 24 hours of application. Do not apply to newly seeded turf until the second or third mowing. Seed can be sown 3 to 4 weeks after herbicide application. Do not use on dichondra. Do not apply this product to 'Floritam' St. Augustinegrass.

If dandelions persist spot treatments with a single nozzle hand sprayer are recommended. Do not overdose bentgrass. In closely mowed bentgrass (putting and bowling greens) apply Trimec[®] Broadleaf Herbicide Bentgrass Formula at a maximum rate of 1 fl. oz. of product per 1,000 square feet preferably in May or through September. Any yellowing will disappear after about one week.

For hard-to-kill summer weeds, use 6 pints of product per acre. Do not apply this rate to bentgrass, centipedegrass or St. Augustinegrass.

Limitations on broadcast treatments for ornamental turfgrass:

The maximum application rate is 6.0 pints of product per acre per application. The maximum number of broadcast applications is limited to 2 per year with a minimum of 30 days between applications. The maximum seasonal rate is 12.0 pints of product per acre, excluding spot treatments.

Limitations on spot treatments to residential turfgrass:

Spot treatment is defined as a treatment area no greater than 1,000 sq. ft. per acre. The maximum application rate is 1.5 fl. oz. per 1,000 sq. ft. per application. The maximum number of spot treatments is limited to 2 per year with a minimum of 30 days between applications.

Note: Care should be taken to avoid overdosing bentgrass or injury may result. High spray volumes will aid in obtaining uniform coverage. If hand type sprayers are used, it is preferable to use a single nozzle sprayer rather than a multiple nozzle boom. Sweeping movements with a multiple nozzle boom will result in heavy over-application and subsequent turf discoloration or injury.

Spray Drift Management

A variety of factors including weather conditions (e.g., wind direction, wind speed, temperature, relative humidity) and method of ground application can influence pesticide drift. The applicator must evaluate all factors and make appropriate adjustments when applying this product.

Droplet Size

Use only Medium or coarser spray nozzles according to ASAE (S 572) definition of standard nozzles or a volume mean diameter of 300 microns or greater for spinning atomizer nozzles.

Wind Speed

Do not apply at wind speeds greater than 10 mph. Only apply this product if the wind direction favors on-target deposition and there are not sensitive areas (including, but not limited to, bodies of water, known habitat for nontarget species, nontarget crops) within 250 feet downwind.

Temperature Inversions

If applying at wind speeds less than 3 mph, the applicator must determine if: a) conditions of temperature inversion exist, or b) stable atmospheric conditions exist at or below nozzle height. Do not make applications into areas of temperature inversions or stable atmospheric conditions.

Susceptible Plants

Do not apply under circumstances where spray drift may occur to food, forage, or other plantings that might be damaged or crops thereof rendered unfit for sale, use or consumption. Susceptible crops include, but are not limited to, cotton, okra, flowers, grapes (in growing stage), fruit trees (foliage), soybeans (vegetative stage), ornamentals, sunflowers, tomatoes, beans, and other vegetables, or tobacco. Small amounts of spray drift that might not be visible may injure susceptible broadleaf plants.

Other State and Local Requirements

Applicators must follow all state and local pesticide drift requirements regarding application of 2,4-D herbicides. Where states have more stringent regulations, they must be observed.

Equipment

All ground application equipment must be properly maintained and calibrated using appropriate carriers or surrogates. Do not apply with a nozzle height greater than 4 feet above the target site.

WEEDS CONTROLLED:

Trimec® Broadleaf Herbicide Bentgrass Formula is especially effective against weeds such as sheep sorrel, knotweed, spotted spurge, chickweed, oxalis, and henbit. Broadleaf weeds are listed below.

BROADLEAF WEEDS

Aster, white heath	Dock	Mallow, common	Red sorrel
& white prairie	Dogfennel	Matchweed	(*sheep sorrel)
Bedstraw	English daisy	Mouseear	Shepherdspurse
Beggarweed,	False dandelion	chickweed	Spotted spurge
creeping	(*spotted catsear	<i>Oxalis</i> (*yellow	Spurge
Bindweed	& common catsear)	woodsorrel &	Thistle
Black medic	Field bindweed	creeping woodsorrel)	<i>Veronica</i> (*corn
Broadleaf plantain	(*morningglory &	Parsley-piert	speedwell)
Buckhorn plantain	creeping jenny)	Pennsylvania	Virginia buttonweed
Bull thistle	Field oxeye-daisy	smartweed	White clover (*Dutch
Burclover	(*creeping oxeye)	Pennywort	clover, honeysuckle
Burdock, common	Filaree, whitestem	(*dollarweed)	clover, white trefoil
Buttercup, creeping	& redstem	Pepperweed	& purplewort)
Carpetweed	Florida pusley	Pigweed	Wild carrot
Chickweed, common	Ground ivy	Pineappleweed	Wild garlic
Chicory	Groundsel	Plantain	Wild geranium
Cinquefoil	Hawkweed	Poison ivy	Wild lettuce
Clover	Healall	Poison oak	Wild mustard
Compassplant	Henbit	Prostrate knotweed	Wild onion
Curly dock	Lambsquarters	(*knotweed)	Wild strawberry
Dandelion	Lawn burweed	Puncturevine	Yarrow
Dayflower	Lespedeza,	Purslane	Yellow rocket
Deadnettle	common	Ragweed	

*Synonyms

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal.

PESTICIDE STORAGE: Store in original container in a locked storage area inaccessible to children or pets. Keep from freezing.

PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Pesticide wastes are toxic. Improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray mixture, or rinsate is a violation of Federal law. If these wastes cannot be disposed of by use according to label instructions, contact your state Pesticide or Environmental Control Agency or the Hazardous Waste representative at the nearest EPA Regional Office for guidance.

CONTAINER HANDLING: Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for recycling, if available, or puncture and dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by incineration, or, if allowed by state and local authorities, by burning If burned, stay out of smoke.

Triple rinse or pressure rinse container (or equivalent) promptly after emptying.

Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining contents into application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Fill the container 1/4 full with water and recap. Shake for 10 seconds. Pour rinsate into application equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or disposal. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this procedure two more times.

OR

Pressure rinse as follows: Empty the remaining contents into application equipment or a mix tank and continue to drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Hold container upside down over application equipment or mix tank or collect rinsate for later use or disposal. Insert pressure rinsing nozzle in the side of the container, and rinse at about 40 PSI for at least 30 seconds. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER

FOR USE ONLY AS DIRECTED.

TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, THE MANUFACTURER NEITHER MAKES NOR INTENDS ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WHICH ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO CASE SHALL THE MANUFACTURER BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR HANDLING OF THIS PRODUCT. If these terms are not acceptable, return this product unopened immediately to the point of purchase, and the purchase price will be refunded in full. The terms of this LIMITED WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER cannot be varied by any written or verbal statements or agreements at the point of sale or elsewhere.

840/7-2026 AP120209
 EPA REG. NO. 2217-529



MANUFACTURED BY
PBI/GORDON CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 860350
SHAWNEE, KANSAS 66286
PBIGordonTurf.com

ATTENTION: This specimen label is provided for informational use only. This product may not yet be available for sale in your state or area. The information found in this label may differ from the information found on the product label you are using. Always follow the instructions for use and precautions on the label of the product you are using.

TRIMEC[®] BROADLEAF HERBICIDE BENTGRASS FORMULA

Controla el diente de león, la pamplina, el polígono, el llantén, la ortiga muerta, la euforbia y muchas otras malas hierbas de hoja ancha mencionadas en la lista.

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:

Dimethylamine salt of (+)-(R)-2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)propionic acid . . 9.92%
Dimethylamine salt of 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid 6.12%
Dimethylamine salt of dicamba (3,6-dichloro-o-anisic acid) 2.53%

INERT INGREDIENTS: 81.43%
TOTAL 100.00%

THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS:

0.71 lb. (+)-(R)-2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy) propionic acid equivalent per gallon or 8.20%.

0.44 lb. 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid equivalent per gallon or 5.08%

0.18 lb. 3,6-dichloro-o-anisic acid equivalent per gallon or 2.10%

Isomer Specific by AOAC Methods.

MANTÉNGASE FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS AVISO

Si no entiende algo en la etiqueta, busque a alguien para que se la explique en detalle. (If you do not understand the label, find someone to explain it to you in detail.)



**LEA LA ETIQUETA COMPLETA PRIMERO.
RESPETE TODAS LAS PRECAUCIONES Y
SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE.**

DECLARACIONES PREVENTIVAS

Riesgos para los seres humanos y animales domésticos

AVISO: Causa lesiones oculares severas, aunque temporales. No permita que entre en contacto con los ojos ni la ropa. Dañino si se absorbe a través de la piel o se ingiere. Evite el contacto con la piel. Use protección ocular.

Equipo de protección personal (PPE)

Un material que es resistente a las sustancias químicas de este producto es el caucho natural. Si desea conocer más opciones, consulte las instrucciones de la categoría A en la tabla de categorías de resistencia química de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental (EPA, por sus siglas en inglés).

Todas las personas que mezclen, carguen, apliquen y manipulen el producto deben usar:

- gafas de seguridad o máscara protectora;
- camisas de mangas largas y pantalones largos;
- zapatos y calcetines;
- guantes resistentes a productos químicos (excepto para los aplicadores que utilizan equipos de brazo terrestre); y
- delantal o mandil resistente a productos químicos cuando se mezcle o cargue el concentrado, se limpien derrames o se lave el equipo, o al exponerse de cualquier otro modo al herbicida.

Requisitos de seguridad para los usuarios

Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para la limpieza y el mantenimiento del PPE. En caso de que no existan dichas instrucciones de lavado, utilice detergente y agua caliente. Mantenga y lave el EPP por separado del resto de la ropa. Deseche la ropa y otros materiales absorbentes que hayan sido empapados o muy contaminados con el concentrado de este producto. No la reutilice.

Recomendaciones de seguridad para el usuario

- Los usuarios deben lavarse las manos antes de comer, beber, masticar chicle, consumir tabaco o ir al baño.
- Los usuarios deben quitarse la ropa y los EPP inmediatamente si les entra pesticida. Luego, deben lavarse bien y ponerse ropa limpia. Si el pesticida entra en contacto con la piel, deben lavarse la zona afectada de inmediato con abundante agua y jabón.
- Los usuarios deben quitarse el equipo de EPP inmediatamente después de manipular este producto. Deben lavar el exterior de los guantes antes de quitárselos. Deben lavarse bien y ponerse ropa limpia lo antes posible.

Primeros auxilios

Si entra en contacto con los ojos:	• Mantenga los ojos abiertos y enjuáguelos lenta y cuidadosamente con agua durante 15 a 20 minutos. • Si utiliza lentes de contacto, retírelos después de los primeros 5 minutos y luego continúe enjuagándose los ojos. • Llame a un centro de control de envenenamientos o a un médico para que le aconsejen un tratamiento.
En caso de ingerirse:	• Llame inmediatamente a un centro de control de envenenamientos o a un médico para que le aconsejen un tratamiento. • Si la persona puede tragar, haga que beba un vaso de agua lentamente. • No induzca el vómito a menos que así se lo indique el centro de control de envenenamientos o un médico. • No administre nada por boca a una persona que haya perdido el conocimiento.
Si entra en contacto con la piel o la ropa:	• Quite la ropa contaminada. • Enjuague la piel inmediatamente con abundante agua durante 15 a 20 minutos. • Llame a un centro de control de envenenamientos o a un médico para que le recomiende un tratamiento.

Cuando llame a un centro de control de envenenamiento o a un médico, o intente obtener tratamiento, tenga a mano el recipiente o la etiqueta del producto. También puede comunicarse al 1-877-800-5556 para obtener asesoramiento sobre tratamiento médico de emergencia.

NOTA PARA EL MÉDICO: Es probable que existan lesiones de la mucosa que contraindiquen el uso del lavado gástrico.

Riesgos ambientales

Este pesticida es tóxico para peces e invertebrados acuáticos y puede afectar de forma adversa especies de plantas que no son el objetivo. No aplique el producto directamente al agua, en zonas donde haya presencia de agua superficial ni en las zonas intermareales por debajo de la marca de pleamar media. La deriva y el escurrimiento pueden ser peligrosos para organismos acuáticos residentes en aguas contiguas a las superficies tratadas. No contamine el agua al desechar el agua de lavado o enjuague del equipo.

Este producto químico tiene propiedades y características relacionadas con productos químicos detectados en aguas subterráneas. El uso de este producto químico en superficies con suelos permeables, en particular en donde la capa freática está a poca profundidad, puede contaminar las aguas subterráneas. La aplicación alrededor de una cisterna o un pozo puede causar la contaminación del agua potable o subterránea.

MODO DE EMPLEO

Utilizar este producto de una forma contraria a la indicada en su etiqueta constituye una infracción de la ley federal.

PRECAUCIONES Y RESTRICCIONES GENERALES:

- No ingrese ni permita que personas (o mascotas) ingresen a la zona tratada hasta que el producto rociado se haya secado.
- No aplique este producto de tal manera que entre en contacto con los trabajadores u otras personas, ya sea directamente o por deriva. Solo el personal con equipo protector puede estar en la zona durante la aplicación del producto.
- Este producto no debe usarse en césped cultivado para la venta u otro uso comercial como tepes, ni para la producción comercial de semillas, ni con fines de investigación.

PRECAUCIONES DE USO:

No aplique este producto a través de ningún tipo de sistema de riego. No rocíe sobre césped alfombra, dichondra o césped donde haya tréboles deseables. Utilice únicamente pulverizadores para césped. No exceda las dosis especificadas para ninguna zona. No pulverice mientras el césped esté saliendo del letargo. No aplique sobre césped recién sembrado hasta que esté bien establecido. No pulverice cuando la temperatura del aire exceda los 85 °F. La semilla se puede sembrar de 3 a 4 semanas después de la aplicación. Puede causar algunos daños al césped cuando el producto se utiliza en céspedes de pasto ciempiés o de pasto San Agustín; solo rocíe por zonas las malezas establecidas en estos tipos de céspedes. Los tréboles presentes se dañarán si se rocían con el producto. Después de usar este producto, limpie el pulverizador con jabón o detergente y agua, y enjuague completamente antes de aplicar otros pesticidas. El incumplimiento de las precauciones anteriores puede provocar daños.

No utilice este producto sobre o cerca de plantas deseables, incluido el contacto de la pulverización con sistemas radicales expuestos o brotes adventicios dentro de la línea de goteo de árboles y arbustos deseables, ya que pueden producirse lesiones.

CÉSPED Y PARQUES ORNAMENTALES:

Agrostis, pasto ciempiés, pasto San Agustín y pasto búfalo

Aplique Trimec® Broadleaf Herbicide Bentgrass Formula a una dosis de 3 a 4 pintas de producto por acre (1.1 a 1.5 onzas líquidas/1,000 pies cuadrados) en suficiente agua para lograr una cobertura uniforme. Si persisten las malezas resistentes, realice una segunda aplicación después de 30 días. El control máximo de las malezas se obtendrá con aplicaciones en primavera o a principios de otoño, durante el crecimiento activo de las malezas. Evite la aplicación durante periodos prolongados, excesivamente secos o calurosos, a menos que disponga de un riego adecuado. Si la aplicación se realiza cuando el suelo está bastante caliente, utilice dosis más bajas para minimizar los posibles daños. No riegue dentro de las 24 horas posteriores a la aplicación. No aplique al césped recién sembrado hasta que se haya cortado por segunda o tercera vez. La semilla se puede sembrar de 3 a 4 semanas después de la aplicación del herbicida. No aplique el producto sobre dichondra. No aplique este producto a la variedad 'Floratum' de St. Augustinegrass.

Si los dientes de león persisten, se recomienda realizar tratamientos localizados con un pulverizador manual de boquilla única. No sobredosisifique el césped agrostis. En césped agrostis muy cortado (greens de golf y de bolos), aplique Trimec® Broadleaf Herbicide Bentgrass Formula a una dosis máxima de 1 onza líquida de producto por cada 1,000 pies cuadrados, preferentemente en mayo o entre septiembre y mayo. El color amarillento desaparecerá al cabo de una semana.

Para las malezas de verano difíciles de eliminar, utilice 6 pintas de producto por acre. No aplique esta dosis al agrostis, al pasto ciempiés ni al pasto San Agustín.

Limitaciones de los tratamientos al voleo para céspedes ornamentales:

La dosis de aplicación máxima es de 6.0 pintas de producto por acre por aplicación. El número máximo de aplicaciones al voleo se limita a 2 por año con un mínimo de 30 días entre aplicaciones. La dosis estacional máxima es de 12.0 pintas de producto por acre, excluyendo los tratamientos localizados.

Limitaciones de los tratamientos localizados en céspedes residenciales:

El tratamiento localizado se define como un área de tratamiento no superior a 1,000 pies cuadrados por acre. La dosis máxima de aplicación es de 1.5 onzas líquidas por 1,000 pies cuadrados por aplicación. El número máximo de tratamientos puntuales está limitado a 2 al año con un mínimo de 30 días entre aplicaciones.

Nota: Debe evitar la sobredosisificación del agrostis, ya que puede ocasionar daños al césped. Los volúmenes de pulverización elevados ayudarán a obtener una cobertura uniforme. Si se utilizan pulverizadores de tipo manual, es preferible utilizar un pulverizador de boquilla única en lugar de una barra con múltiples boquillas. Los movimientos de barrido con una barra de boquillas múltiples provocarán una aplicación excesiva y la decoloración o lesión del césped.

Gestión de la deriva de la pulverización

Una variedad de factores, incluso las condiciones climáticas (p. ej. sentido y velocidad del viento, temperatura, humedad relativa) y el método de aplicación en el suelo, afectan la deriva del pesticida. La persona encargada de la aplicación deberá evaluar todos los factores y efectuar los ajustes que correspondan al aplicar este producto.

Tamaño de gotitas

Use boquillas de pulverización medianas o más gruesas de acuerdo con la definición de ASAE (norma 572) de boquillas estándar o de un diámetro de volumen medio de 300 micrones o mayor para boquillas atomizadoras giratorias.

Velocidad del viento

No aplique el producto si la velocidad del viento es mayor que 10 millas/h. Aplique este producto únicamente si el sentido del viento favorece que se deposite sobre el objetivo y no hay zonas sensibles (incluidos, entre otros, cuerpos de agua, hábitats conocidos de especies que no se desea afectar, cultivos que no son el objetivo) a menos de 250 pies de distancia con viento a favor.

Inversiones de temperatura

Si se aplica con vientos de menos de 3 millas/h, la persona encargada de la aplicación deberá determinar si: a) existen condiciones de inversión de temperatura, o b) si existen condiciones atmosféricas estables a la altura de las boquillas o debajo de ésta. No aplique el producto en zonas de inversión de temperatura o condiciones atmosféricas estables.

Plantas susceptibles

No aplique en circunstancias en las que pueda producirse una deriva de la pulverización sobre alimentos, forrajes u otras plantas que podrían sufrir daños, o que sus cultivos podrían dejar de ser aptos para la venta, uso o consumo. Los cultivos susceptibles incluyen, entre otros, algodón, quimbombó, flores, uvas (en etapa de crecimiento), árboles frutales (follaje), soya (etapa vegetativa), plantas ornamentales, girasoles, tomates, frijoles y otros vegetales, o tabaco. Pequeñas cantidades de deriva que podrían no ser visibles pueden dañar plantas de hoja ancha susceptibles.

Otros requisitos estatales y locales

Las personas que apliquen el producto deberán respetar todos los requisitos de deriva de pesticidas estatales y locales referentes a la aplicación de herbicidas 2,4-D. En los estados que tengan reglamentos más estrictos, es obligatorio respetarlos.

Equipo

A todo el equipo para aplicaciones terrestres se le debe dar mantenimiento y calibrarse adecuadamente mediante portadoras o unidades sustitutas apropiadas.

No lo aplique con una altura de boquillas superior a los 4 pies por encima del sitio objetivo.

MALEZAS CONTROLADAS:

Trimec® Broadleaf Herbicide Bentgrass Formula es especialmente eficaz para controlar malezas como la acedera ovina, la centinodia, la euforbia moteada, la pamplina, la oxalis y la ortiga mansa. A continuación se enumeran las malezas de hoja ancha.

MALEZA DE HOJA ANCHA			
Áster, brezo blanco	Lengua de vaca	Malva común	Acedera roja
y trébol blanco	Hinojo canino	Hierba de San	(*acedera ovina)
Galio Cadillo	Margarita inglesa	Nicolás Pamplina	Bolsa de pastor
juanco, rastrero	Falso diente de león	ratonera	Euforbia moteada
Correhuela	(*gatsear	Oxalis (*acedera	Euforbia
Mielga azafranada,	manchado y gatsear	amarilla y acedera	Cardo
llantén mayor,	común)	rastrera) Perejil	Verónica (*Veronica
llantén menor,	Enredadera del	silvestre Persicaria	arvensis)
cardo borriquero,	campo	mayor	Botón de Virginia
carretón de amores	(*campanilla y	Centella asiática	Trébol blanco
Bardana común	centella asiática)	(*hierba del	(*trébol
Botón de oro	Margarita del	dólar) Hierba de	holandés, trébol
rastrero Anisillo	campo	la pimienta Bledo	madreselva, trébol
Hierba gallinera	(*margarita	Manzanilla silvestre	blanco y hierba
común	rastrera) Alfilerillo,	Llantén	púrpura)
Achicoria	tallo blanco y tallo	Hiedra venenosa	Zanahoria silvestre
Cincoenrama leñosa	rojo	Roble venenoso	Ajo silvestre
Trébol Planta	ipacacuana blanca	Centidonia postrada	Geranio silvestre
brújula	Hiedra terrestre	(*centidonia) Abrojo	Lechuga silvestre
Dársena rizada	Senecio Espiguilla	Verdolaga	Mostaza silvestre
Diente de león	Consuelda menor	Ambrosia	Cebolla silvestre
Flor de día Ortiga	Ortiga mansa		Fresa silvestre
muerta	Cenizo Soliva		Milenrama
	Lespedeza común		Cohete amarillo

* Sinónimos.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACIÓN

No contamine el agua, los alimentos o los piensos mediante el almacenamiento o la eliminación.

ALMACENAMIENTO DE PESTICIDAS: Almacene en el recipiente original en un lugar cerrado e inaccesible para niños o animales domésticos. Evite que se congele.

ELIMINACIÓN DE PESTICIDAS: Los residuos de pesticidas son tóxicos. La eliminación inadecuada del exceso de pesticida, de la mezcla de pulverización o del agua de enjuague constituye una infracción de la legislación federal. Si estos residuos no pueden eliminarse siguiendo las instrucciones de la etiqueta, póngase en contacto con la Agencia Estatal de Control de Pesticidas o Medioambiental, o con el Representante de Residuos Peligrosos de la Oficina Regional de la EPA más cercana para que le brinden orientación.

MANIPULACIÓN DEL RECIPIENTE: Envase no reutilizable. No reutilice ni rellene este recipiente. Ofrézcalo para reciclaje, si está disponible, o perforélo y elimínelo en un vertedero sanitario, o mediante incineración, o, si lo permiten las autoridades estatales y locales, quemándolo. Si lo quema, manténgase alejado del humo quema, manténgase alejado del humo.

Aplique un triple enjuague o enjuague a presión el recipiente (o equivalente) inmediatamente después de vaciarlo.

Aplique un triple enjuague de la siguiente manera: vacíe el contenido restante en el equipo de aplicación o en un tanque de mezcla y deje escurrir durante 10 segundos después de que el flujo comience a gotear. Llene el recipiente a 1/4 de su capacidad con agua y vuelva a taparlo. Agite durante 10 segundos. Vierta el agua de enjuague en el equipo de aplicación o en un tanque de mezcla o almacene el agua de enjuague para su uso o eliminación posterior. Deje escurrir durante 10 segundos después de que el flujo comience a gotear. Repita este procedimiento dos veces más.

O BIEN

Enjuague a presión de la siguiente manera: vacíe el contenido restante en el equipo de aplicación o en un tanque de mezcla y continúe drenando durante 10 segundos después de que el flujo comience a gotear. Mantenga el recipiente boca abajo sobre el equipo de aplicación o el tanque de mezcla o recoja el agua de enjuague para su uso o eliminación posterior. Inserte la boquilla de enjuague a presión en el lateral del recipiente y enjuague a aproximadamente 40 libras por pulgada cuadrada (PSI, por sus siglas en inglés) durante al menos 30 segundos. Deje escurrir durante 10 segundos después de que el flujo comience a gotear.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA Y EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

PARA UTILIZAR SOLO SEGÚN LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY APLICABLE, EL FABRICANTE NO OFRECE NI PRETENDE OFRECER GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR, QUE SE NIEGAN EXPRESAMENTE POR EL PRESENTE. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE SEA COMPATIBLE CON LA LEY APLICABLE, EN NINGÚN CASO EL FABRICANTE SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES, CONSECUENTES O ESPECIALES RESULTANTES DEL USO O MANIPULACIÓN DE ESTE PRODUCTO. Si estos términos no son aceptables, devuelva este producto sin abrir inmediatamente al punto de compra y se le reembolsará el precio de compra en su totalidad. Los términos de esta GARANTÍA LIMITADA Y EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD no pueden modificarse mediante declaraciones ni acuerdos, escritos o verbales, en el punto de venta o en cualquier otro lugar.

840/7-2026 AP120209

EPA REG. NO. 2217-529



MANUFACTURED BY
PBI/GORDON CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 860350
SHAWNEE, KANSAS 66286
PBIGordonTurf.com

ATENCIÓN: Esta etiqueta de espécimen se proporciona únicamente para uso informativo. Este producto puede no estar disponible aún para la venta en su estado o área. La información que aparece en esta etiqueta puede diferir de la que aparece en la etiqueta del producto que esté utilizando. Siga siempre las instrucciones de uso y las precauciones que figuran en la etiqueta del producto que esté usando.